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AGREED ORDER

EXAMINERS
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T'his agreed order has been entered between Dr. Thomas R. Hofstetter and Ron |

of the Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, in concurrenc

ICUIrrence wil

presented to the Board as a recommendation only. If the Board elects to
defendant, Dr. Thomas R. Hofstetter, will be granted a cor

Dr. Hofstetter does not contest the allegations set fortl
incorporated herein for all purposes, and agrees that

true and (2) the findings shall have the same force and
support of the allegations. Respondent understands and

of the allegations, but is merely agreeing that the Board may

without the necessity of receiving evidence in support thereof

SUMMARY OF CHARGES: Dr

Professional Standard of Human Treatmer

RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINARY ACTION:
Official Reprimand

Administrative Penalty in the amount of $250, to
adopts this Agreed Order

CONDITIONS:

Agree to abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, Te
of Texas and the United States.
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DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO. 1997-0]

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY TEXAS VETERINARY MEDICA]

MEDICAL EXAMINERS § LICENSE NO

5751

vs. 1996 RENEWAL CERTIFICAT]I

THOMAS R. HOFSTETTER, DVM 5 NUMBER 2661

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in
appeared Mike Carroll, who after being duly sworn, did deps

diC D0ard o

On or about December 19, 1995, Mike Carroll, beir

Veterinary Medical Examiners, did in the course of s

into the professional conduct of one Thomas

Houston, Texas, 77083, Veterinary License Number 57
2661, a practitioner of veterinary medicine in the State of
Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, I, Mike Carroll, d
complaint against Thomas R. Hofstetter, DVM

On or about December 5, 1995, Eileen Silverman to«
Shepherd mix "Katie", to the Veterinary I
Houston, Texas. The dog was agitated, pacing

Dr. Hofstetter

After approximately forty-five minutes, Dr. Hofstetter came

ymined her abdomen

examined the dog's heart and lungs and briefly ex:
II1

1 . .art and/or lung problems. Dr. Hofstetter
Dr. Hofstetter made a preliminarily diagnose of heart and/or lung proble

ordered x-rays taken in order to determine the dog's condition




Thomas R. Hofstetter, DVM
Page 2

IV

Afte 3 1 SRR,
'.\n” viewing the x-rays, Dr. Hofstetter stated that the dog's heart
its lungs looked congested. Dr. Hofstetter diagn S g's heart appeared to be enlarged and
. i liagnosed the dog as appearing to | " 7
and e s =i Ll _ i ! appearing to have a heart »
prescribed mediation. Dr. Hofstetter released the dog to Ms [\'I\ i : d eart problem
: 15. Silverman with instructions to

take the dog home and see her regular veterinarian the next n
E [ dlldl C NEXL Mom

While waiting to receive the medication, the do
not. Dr. Hofstetter recommended kee
Silverman was hesitant since the

heart failure was the

On December 6,
them to her regular ve

Northwest Freeway, Houston, Texas
} t

1ad a stomach tors

they showed the d

On December 6, 1995, Ms
Texas A&M. The Necropsy
that this had been the caus

1 paragraphs [l

By failing to diagnose and treat "Katie' a stom
through VIII, Dr. Hofstetter has violated Rule 22 Professional Standard of Humane
Treatment of the Rules of Professional Conduct

X

v T | AT el e
ol [’l'l\i-."--1lll‘..|| Conduct, Dr. Hotstetter has also violated

By violating the above listed Rule
Act, article 885U

Section 14 (a) (5) of the Veternary Licensing




Thomas R. Hofstetter, DVM
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ARTICLE 8890, SECTION 14

: a)

license, impose a civil penalty, place a person whose license has been suspended on probatior
L wcd on probation,

or reprimand a licensee if it finds that a licensee

(5) has engaged in practices or conduct in conne
medicine which are violative of the standards of profe

by the Board in accordance with a law;

I'he foregoing complaint is subr

Examiners on this the 25 7/

Further, Affiant sayeth not

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before

- 1996

of

=
<

] for Texas

UL S TR |

The foregoing Complaint is hereby filed
Medical Examiners and styled Texas St
R. Hofstetter, D.V.M. under Docketed Num

ﬁ,': 73R .1996

McCulloch, DVM, Board Secretary

Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners
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The foregoing Agreed Order, entered into between D
Dr. Hofstetter, the Board Secretary
Board of Veterinary Medical Ex:

29th day of January 29, 1997,

r. Thomas R. Hoffstetter ar d
and the Board's Executive Staff ar d hav
s as a No Contest Plea, was ac cepted by

ordered conditions as stat

as 1f evidence had been heard ar

1 this the 29th day of
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